Return to;

e LNO Frf AP Y

l”() Interstate North Parkway. Suite #1231 1543007 e
Atlana. GA 30339

TTR16-4333) 251 fnaDsay
}

This document was prepared by: RHSP FEE:59.00 RPRF FEE: $1.@@
KAREN A.YARBROUGH

Doc# 13115400097 Fee 356 & B

COOK COUNTY RECORDER oF DEEDS

Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP DATE: 04/25/2018 61:28 1 bG: 1 oF 1o

80 Pine Street
New York, New York 10005 "
Attention; Joshua Cohn, Esq.

Permanent Tax Index Number:
See Exhibit A

Property Ardrasses:

3401 N. Calitorzsia Avenue
Chicago, IL 606:3-7809
and

2704 W. Roscoe Street
Chicago, 1L 60618

Space above this line for recording data.

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT
OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECUPITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED MORTGAGE,
ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE
FILING (this “Amendment”) is dated as of April 13,2518 (the “Effective Date™}, by’
WILLIAMS ELECTRONICS GAMES, INC., a Delaware corporation, having an office at 750
Lexington Avenue, New York, New York 10022 (the “Mcigagor™), to BANK OF AMERICA,
N.A., a national banking association, having an office at 901 Main Street, Dallas, Texas 75202,
in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Lenders (as defined in the'Mortgage), as mortgagee,
assignee and secured party (in such capacities and together with any suc<essors in such
capacities, the “Mortgagee™). Capitalized terms used in this Amendment shz!l have the same
meanings as in the Existing Mortgage (as defined below) unless otherwise defined.in this
Amendment.

RECITALS

A. Mortgagor previously executed and delivered to Mortgagee that certain
Mortgage. Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of
December 16, 2013 and recorded on January 16, 2014, as document number 1401610033 in the
Official Records of the County of Cook, State of Illinois (the “Original Mortgage™), as amended
and restated by that certain Amended and Restated Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents,
Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of January 21, 2015, and recorded on January 28,
2015, as document number 1502817006 in the Official Records of the County of Cook, State of
lilinois (the “Amended and Restated Mortgage™), as amended by that certain First Amendment to
Amended and Restated Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and




1811540007 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Fixture Filing dated as of February 24, 2015, and recorded on March 12, 2013, as document
number 1507115034 in the Official Records of the County of Cook, State of Illinois (the *First
Amendment to Amended and Restated Mortgage™), as further amended by that certain Second
Amendment to Amended and Restated Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security
Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of April 5, 2017, and recorded on April 19, 2017, as doc-
ument number 1710917075 in the Official Records of the County of Cook, State of Illinois (the
*Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Mortgage™) and as further amended by that cer-
tain Third Amendment to Amended and Restated Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents,
Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of September 28, 2017, and recorded on October
6,2017, as document number 1727915151 in the Official Records of the County of Cook, State
of [llinois “thi= “Third Amendment to Amended and Restated Mortgage™; the Original Mortgage,
as amended 2:id restated by the Amended and Restated Mortgage and as amended by the First
Amendment to Amended and Restated Mortgage, the Second Amendment to Amended and Re-
stated Mortgags ard the Third Amendment to Amended and Restated Mortgage, the “Existing
Mortgage”) encumberiig the Mortgaged Property, including certain Land, Improvements and
Fixtures located in Cock £County in the State of lllinois more particularly described therein.

B. Mortgagor s the owner of that certain fee estate and the easements related
thereto, in each case, in the real properyy more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto
and the Mortgaged Property as more-{iiiv described in the Existing Mortgage.

C. As more fully descrited in the Existing Mortgage, the Existing Mortgage
secures all Obligations including, without limitation, those under that certain Credit Agreement
dated as of October 18, 2013 (the “Original Credit A greement™), as such Original Credit
Agreement has been amended by that certain Amendment No. | dated as of October 1, 2014
(*Amendment No. 17), as further amended by that ceriaini Lender Joinder Agreement dated as
of February 11,2015 (the “Lender Joinder™), as further amended by that certain Amendment
No. 2 dated as of February 14, 2017 (*Amendment No. 27) and as further amended by that cer-
tain Amendment No. 3 dated as of August {4, 2017 (“Amendnient No. 3”; the Original Credit
Agreement as amended by Amendment No. 1, the Lender Joinder, Amendment No. 2 and
Amendment No. 3, the “Existing Credit Agreement™), as either the Obli zations or the Credit
Agreement may be further amended, waived, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to
time, with or without record notice of such amendment, amendment and restaterrient, supplementa-
tion or other modification.

D. Borrower and Mortgagee have further amended the Existing Creqit
Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of (i) that certain Lender Joinder Agreement dated as
of December 21, 2017 (the “December 2017 Lender Joinder”) which reconfirms the Credit Agreement
and provides for a Supplemental Revolving Commitment Increase (as defined in the Credit Agree-
ment) by a new Lender (as defined in the Credit Agreement) in the aggregate principal amount of
$40,000,000.00, (i) that certain Increase Supplement dated as of February 14, 2018 (the “February
2018 Increase Supplement”) which reconfirms the Credit Agreement and provides for a Supple-
mental Revolving Commitment Increase by an existing Revolving Lender (as defined in the Credit
Agreement) in the aggregate principal amount of $23,999.999.99, and (iii) that certain Amendment No.
4 dated as of February 14, 2018 (“Amendment No. 4”; and together with the December 2017 Lender

2




1811540007 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Joinder and the February 2018 Increase Supplement , collectively, the “Credit Agreement Amend-
ments”) which reconfirms the Credit Agreement and provides for, among other things, certain amend-
ments to the Credit Agreement (as in effect immediately prior to Amendment No. 4), including (a) the
incurrence of Term B-5 Loans (as defined in Amendment No. 4) in the aggregate principal amount of
$4,174,565,568.75, (b) an Additional Term B-5 Commitment (as defined in Amendment No. 4), and
the incurrence of additional Term B-5 Loans pursuant thereto, in the aggregate principal amount of
$1,053,925,516.26 and (c) certain other changes as set forth therein,

E. Mortgagor and Mortgagee destre to, among other things, give notice of the
amendments to the Existing Credit Agreement reflected in the Credit Agreement Amendments and to
confirm the¢ the Existing Mortgage remains in full force and effect, except only to the extent expressly
modified by thic Amendment.

E: The indebtedness consisting of the Obligations is continuing, is not being re-
paid or discharged ir.wnale or in part, and no change is being made to the Obligations except pursuant
to the Credit Agreement /Ariendments.

AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, Morteagar and Mortgagee agree and give notice as follows.
1. Amendment.
The Existing Mortgage is hereby amended as follows:

1.1. Cover Page. Each reference 122718 W. Roscoe Street” on the cover
page of the Existing Mortgage is hereby deleted and replascd with “2704 W. Roscoe Street”.

1.2, Recitals. The last sentence of the second Recital of the Existing Mortgage
is hereby amended by deleting the following sentence: “The Credic Agreement provides that the

sum of the principal amount of the Loans shall be in an aggregate prir<ipal amount not to exceed
$4.800,000,000.”

1.3.  Exhibit A, The reference to “2718 W. Roscoe Street” o1t Exhibit A of the
Existing Mortgage is hereby deleted and replaced with 2704 W. Roscoe Street™

1.4.  Appendix A.

a) The reference to “$4,800,000,000” in Section 1 of Appendix A of the
Existing Mortgage is hereby deleted and replaced with
*$6,000,000,000.007;

b) The reference to “$9,600,000,000” in Section 5 of Appendix A of the

Existing Mortgage is hereby deleted and replaced with
“$12,000,000,000.00”.



1811540007 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1.5 Definition of “Credit Agreement.” Whenever referred to herein or in the
Existing Mortgage, “Credit Agreement” shall mean the Existing Credit Agreement, as amended
by the Credit Agreement Amendments, as the same may be further amended, amended and restated,
supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including any modification changing the
amount, maturity date, the interest rate or other terms of the Obligations or giving notice of any such
changes; which term shall also include and refer to any increase in the amount of indebtedness
undet the Credit Agreement and any refinancing or replacement of the Credit Agreement
(whether under a bank facility, securities offering or otherwise)} or one or more successor or re-
placement facilities whether or not with a different group of agents or lenders (whether under a
bank facility, securities offering or otherwise) and whether or not with different obligors upon
the Admipistiative Agent’s acknowledgment of the termination of such agreement or successor
agreements.

VA Definition of “Mortgage.” Whenever referred to herein or in the Existing
Mortgage, “Mortgage *shall mean the Existing Mortgage, as amended by this Amendment, as the
same may be further amc¢nr.ed, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time
1o time, including any modification changing the amount, the interest rate or other terms of the Obli-
gations or giving notice of any suzn changes or restructuring, refunding, refinancing or increasing the
indebtedness under such agreement Or siiccessor agreement. Any future amendment, amendment and
restatement, supplementation, or other riodification of the Mortgage may or may not be recorded.

I.7. Definition of “Obliguifons.” Whenever referred to herein or in the Existing
Mortgage, “Obligations™ shall mean the Oblgations, as amended and modified by the Credit
Agreement Amendments, and as may be further anicnded, amended and restated, waived, and oth-
erwise modified from time to time if and when the Creait Agreement is further amended, amended and
restated, waived, or otherwise modified from time to tinie./ircluding any modification changing the
amount, the interest rate or restructuring, refinancing or‘increasing the indebtedness or altering
the Obligations under such agreement or successor agreement

2. Taxes. Mortgagor shall pay all mortgage recording téxes - filing fees, recording fees,
and other taxes imposed or assessed upon this Amendment, including all taxcs; nenalties, and interest
for the foregoing,

3. Confirmation and Ratification of Existing Mortegage.

Except as modified by this Amendment, the Existing Mortgage shall corfinue in full
force and effect. In all other respects Mortgagor and Mortgagee fully confirm and ratify the Exist-
ing Mortgage, the Credit Agreement, and the other Loan Documents except as expressly modified
pursuant to this Amendment or the Credit Agreement Amendments. Nothing in this Amendment is
intended to waive any rights or remedies of Mortgagee under the Existing Mortgage, or (except to the
extent, if any, expressly stated herein) any defaults of Mortgagor under the Existing Mortgage. The
Existing Mortgage shall continue to be a valid and subsisting lien against the Mortgaged Property.
Nothing contained in this Amendment shall be construed as (a) a novation of the Obligations or (b) a
release or waiver of all or any portion of the grant or conveyance to the Morigagee of the Mortgaged
Property.



1811540007 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4. No Change in Morteave Prioritv.,

4.1, Changes to Obligations, Effect of Change(s). No Change (as hereinafter
defined) shall impair, reduce or subordinate, in whole or in part, the priority of the lien of the
Mortgage as against the liens of Junior Lien Claimants (as hereinafter defined), and the
Mortgage shall continue to secure the Obligations, with the same priority of lien as the Existing
Mortgage regardless of any Changes, whether or not: (a) any notice is recorded with respect to
such Change, (b) such Change increases the principal amount (subject to any express limitations
thereon set forth in the Mortgage) or the interest rate of the Obligations or otherwise adversely
affects Junior Lien Claimants, or (c) Mortgagor executes or delivers new or additional note(s) to
evidence oi confirm such Change.

4,2, Notice to Junior Lien Claimants. All actual and potential Junior Lien
Claimants are hzcebv placed on notice that (i) the Obligations are subject to Change(s) and (ii)
the Existing Mortgage rrovided and gave notice that it secured the Obligations arising both
under the Loan Documentfs as originally executed and delivered and under the Loan Documents
as affected by one or mure Changes. Junior Lien Claimants should not assume that they will be
notified of any amendment of the Zoan Documents or of the Obligations that occurs before or after the
recording of their lien. By taking or accepting an interest in the Mortgaged Property subject to
the Mortgage, each Junior Lien Claimraint acknowledges and agrees to the provisions of this
Section 4.

4.3.  Interaction with Loan Documents. Nothing in this Section 4 shall be
deemed to limit or waive any restrictions or prokibitions on transfers and/or junior liens set forth
in the Loan Documents.

44.  Definition:

A “lunior Lien Claimant” means any holder o any.interest or claim that affects
any Mortgaged Property or estate or interest therein, which interésia» claim is recorded after the
date the Original Mortgage was originally recorded or that is otherwise, or.{s intended to be, junior
and subordinate to the lien of the Mortgage.

*Change™ means (1) any amendment, modification, extension, iene w2, restate-
ment, increase, re-pledge, supplement, or other change, from time to time, to the Ok2ations, (i)
the execution and delivery of this Amendment or of any subsequent or prior amendinén: restate-
ments, supplements, or other modifications of the Mortgage and (iii) any amendments, ¢s.ate-
ments, supplements, or other modifications of the Credit Agreement or the other Loan Docu-
ments, in each case including, without limitation, all or any of the following: (A) complete or
partial amendment and restatement of any or all terms and conditions of the Obligations; {B) modifi-
cations of the required principal and/or interest payment dates, deferring or accelerating such pay-
ment dates in whole or in part; (C) modifications, extensions or renewals at a different rate of interest;
(D) increases in any amount in the principal or interest rate of the Obligations; and/or (E) modifica-
tions or additional amotints advanced with respect to the Obligations.



1811540007 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. Credit Agreement Amendmentis.

The parties hereby give notice that the Existing Credit Agreement has been amended,
pursuant to the Credit Agreement Amendments.

6. Future Amendments.

The Mortgage, cannot be further altered, amended, modified, terminated, waived, re-
leased, or discharged, except in accordance with the provisions of the Mortgage. Any amendment
of the Loan Documents or of the Obligations may or may not be recorded. Any such amendment shall
be fully effestive whether or not recorded, without thereby impairing or reducing the priority of the
lien of the Martgage or constituting a novation,

7. Lrect of Amendment.

Exceptias, and to the extent, specifically modified or amended by this Amend-
ment, the Existing Mortg/g¢ is and remains in full force and effect according to the terms there-
of. Ifit is determined that any peison or entity except Mortgagee has a lien, encumbrance, or ctaim of
any type with priority over any term of this Amendment, the original terms of the Loan Documents
and Existing Mortgage shall be severable from this Amendment and separately enforceable from the
terms thereof (as modified hereby) in accordance with their original terms, and Mortgagee shall con-
tinue to hold the benefit of all legal or equitutie priorities that existed before the Effective Date. Any
legal or equitable priorities of Mortgagee over anyparty that existed before the Effective Date shall
remain in effect after the Effective Date.

8. GOVERNING LAW.

THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BE CONST®UED, INTERPRETED AND GOV-
ERNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXISTING MORTGAGE.

9. Counterparts.

This Amendment may be executed in any number of countziparts and by different
parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be
deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one aiiu trne-same in-
strument,

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]



1811540007 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor and Mortgagee have executed this Amendment as of the
Effective Date.

MORTGAGOR

WILLIAMS ELECTRONICS GAMES, INC., a
Delaware corporation

sy Shoded Ot

Name: Michael A. Quartieri
Title: Treasurer and Secretary

STATE OF NEVADA )
183
COUNTY OF CLARK )

I, &MWW Neary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do
hereby certify that Mi¢hael A. Quartieri, tlie T r<asurer and Secretary of WILLIAMS ELECTRONICS

GAMES, INC., a Delaware corporation, who 15 personally known to me te be the same person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as sucl. Treasurer and Secretary, appeared before me this
day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed arid ilelivered the said instrument as his/her own free
and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of sa‘d corporation, for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this— % ré‘:‘ay of %ﬂ , 2018.

(Wb, BT

Notarﬂf PLylic

[SEAL]

ALEJANDRA BUNTROCK
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEVADA
Appt. No. 08.7277-1
My Appt. Explres Jan. 22, 2020

[SciGames — IL, Cook County (Bank)]



1811540007 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor and Mortgagee have executed this Amendment as of the
Effective Date.

MORTGAGEE

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A,, as Collateral ~
Agent

By:

_ ‘ V%
Name: e gt

Vice President

STATE OF j:& »
- VS
COUNTY OF éﬂ()/(, )

[, Elgabedn g be  aNotary Public ' gnd-for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify
that  } Ao, the of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as
Collateral Agent, who [s personal wn fo me 10 be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument as such Ily} canpeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he/she signed ahd delivered the saidinstrument as his/her own free and voluntary act
and as the free and voluntary act of said bank, for the usesand purposes therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this Z‘u‘“ " day of ,;2 Sre /2018,

[SEAL]

Al g P e Y et g ol ol = g P,

“OFFICIAL SEAL" b}
ELIZABETH URIBE
Notary Public - State of lllinois

My Commission Expiras November 27, 2021
- Aﬂ..nwwmwvvw

[SciGames — L, Cook County (Bank)]



1811540007 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

All that certain (or those certain) parcel(s), plot(s) or piece(s) of real property, includ-
ing improvements and fixtures, more particularly described as follows, located in the counties
more particularly described as follows or on the supplemental page(s) attached hereto:

3401 N. California Avenue
Chicago, IL 60618-5809

Pin #s: 13-24-400-003-0000
17-24-400-006-0000

Asto Tract 1:
Parcel 1:

A tract of land, lying West of a lin¢ which is 389 feet and 3 inches (measured along the North
tine of West Roscoe Street) East or th¢ Fast line of North California Avenue and which runs
North from and at right angles to the said blorth line of West Roscoe Street which tract of land
aforesaid is contained in the following desc ibed land:

Commencing at a point in the North and South ceater line of Section 24, Township 40 North,
Range 13 East of the Third Principal Meridian, 1238.5-feet North of the South line of said
Section running; thence East to a point on or near the ‘'westbank of the North branch of the
Chicago River and distance from the point of beginning 71%.2 feet; thence North 7 degrees

30 minutes West, 303.5 feet to a point West of said North Brarch of the Chicago River; thence
West 679.2 feet to said North and South center line of said Section ?4; thence South along said
North and South center line 300 feet to the point of beginning, (excepting from the said tract the
west 33 feet taken for North California Avenue and the South 33 feet taiien for Roscoe Street), in
Cook County, lilinois.

Parcel 3:

The North 56 feet of the South 1594.4 feet of the South East 1/7 section 24, Township-43 North,
Range 13 East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying West of the North Branch of the Chicago
River as established and used by the Sanitary District of Chicago, and East of a line 308.77 feet
East of and parallel with the West line of said South East 1/4 of Section 24, being a part of Lot
17 in the County Clerk’s Division of unsubdivided lands in the South East 1/4 of said Section 24,
in Cook County, lllinois.

2704 W. Roscoe Street
Chicago, IL 60618

Pin #: 13-24-400-004



1811540007 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Asto Tract 2:

A tract of land lying East of a line which is 389 feet 3 inches (measured along the North line of
West Roscoe Street) East of the East line of North California Avenue and which runs North from
and at right angles to said North line of West Roscoe Street, which tract of land aforesaid is
contained in the following described land: commencing at a point in the North and South center
line of Section 24, Township 40 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, 1238.5
feet North of the South line of said Section running thence East to a point on or near the West
Bank of the North Branch of the Chicago River and distant from the point of beginning, 719.2
feet; thene< INorth 7 degrees 30 minutes West 303.5 feet to a point West of said North Branch of
the Chicago Fiver; thence West 679.2 feet to said North and South center line of said Section;
thence South éne along said North and South center line 300 feet to the point of beginning
(except from saic. 22t of land the East 91.9 feet of said premises taken and appropriated for the
purpose of straightening said North Branch of the Chicago River and alse excepting therefrom
the South 33 feet therecf dedicated for street purposes September 12, 1894) in Cook County,
Ilinois.



